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WESTFIELD
Wednesday, May 3, subsequent to

a Detective Bureau investigation,
Tyler Rocha, 19, of Westfield was
arrested on charges of theft by de-
ception, possession and use of a sto-
len credit card. He was released on a
summons pending a court appear-
ance.

Wednesday, May 3, Debra
Simmons, 30, of Plainfield was ar-
rested for contempt of court on traffic
warrants out of Summit, for $322,
and Woodbridge, for $100, pursuant
to a motor vehicle stop at East South
and Windsor Avenues. She was re-
leased on her own recognizance by
both jurisdictions with a court date.

Thursday, May 4, Jose M. Cruz,
33, of Jersey City was arrested on an
outstanding traffic warrant from
Fanwood, for $50, and an outstand-
ing criminal warrant from Watchung,
for $500. Cruz had appeared for court
in Westfield, at which time officers
placed him under arrest on the war-
rants. He was processed and released
after posting the full cash bail.

Thursday, May 4, Rhonda L. Bos-
ton, 31, of Newark was arrested on
an outstanding traffic warrant from
North Arlington, for $278, subse-
quent to a traffic stop at East Broad
Street and Central Avenue. She was
transported to police headquarters,
processed and released after posting
the full cash bail.

Thursday, May 4, Mary Kiernan,
38, of Elizabeth was arrested on an
outstanding traffic warrant from
Westfield for $123 after being picked
up at the Roselle Police Department.
She was processed and, unable to
post bail, was transported to the Union
County jail.

Thursday, May 4, Mohamed N.
Amin, 19, of Parlin was arrested and
charged with possession of less than
50 grams of suspected marijuana sub-
sequent to a motor vehicle stop at
West Broad Street and Osborn Av-
enue. Amin was transported to police
headquarters, processed and released
on a summons.

Friday, May 5, Westfield police
officers responded to the 100 block
of Elm Street to investigate the loca-
tion of a possible missing 17-year-
old male. Upon their arrival in the
area they located an individual match-
ing the description of the juvenile
reported missing. Officers were
speaking with him when he became
verbally confrontational and ran off.
A foot pursuit ensued and officers
caught up to the individual, at which
time he became physically combat-
ive. A physical altercation ensued
during which three officers sustained

injury while placing the juvenile un-
der arrest. Subsequent to the arrest it
was confirmed that the juvenile had
been reported missing and also had
an outstanding shelter warrant. The
juvenile was transported to police
headquarters, processed, charged with
three counts of aggravated assault
and committed to the Union County
Juvenile Detention Facility pending a
court date.

Saturday, May 6, a business on the
200 block of West South Avenue re-
ported a shoplifting incident that oc-
curred between 1:10 and 1:30 p.m.
The suspect stole approximately
$59.96 worth of baby formula and
left the store. The suspect was de-
scribed as a black male in his 20s,
wearing a blue hooded sweatshirt,
black sweatpants and white sneakers.
A check of the area by responding
units yielded negative results.

Monday, May 8, a victim on the
500 block of Saint Marks Avenue
filed a report with regards to a pos-
sible theft, stating that an unknown
suspect took a necklace with an esti-
mated value of $5,000.

Tuesday, May 9, Hadiyah Barnes,
19, of Westfield was arrested on
charges of possession of less than 50
grams of suspected marijuana and
possession of drug paraphernalia pur-
suant to a motor vehicle stop in the
area of Elm Street and Sinclair Place.
Barnes was transported to police
headquarters, processed and released
on a summons.

Tuesday, May 9, Abbey Kiggundu,
26, of South Plainfield was arrested
and charged with possession of less
than 50 grams of suspected mari-
juana pursuant to a motor vehicle
stop in the area of West Grove Street
and Westfield Avenue. Kiggundu was
transported to police headquarters,
processed and released on a sum-
mons.

Tuesday, May 9, George A.
Garavito, 25, of Piscataway was ar-
rested on a traffic warrant from
Westfield for $500 pursuant to a
pickup at the Roselle Park Police
Department. He was transported to
Westfield police headquarters, where
it was revealed that he had a traffic
warrant from Edison, for $500; a
criminal warrant from Watchung, for
$500; a criminal warrant from
Somerville, for $500; a criminal war-
rant from Upper Saddle River, for
$250, and a traffic warrant from Up-
per Saddle River, also for $250. The

total bail amount for the warrants was
$2,500. Garavito was held at
Westfield police headquarters in lieu
of posted bail.

SCOTCH PLAINS
Wednesday, May 3, Gregory

Bayard, 56, of Scotch Plains was ar-
rested on an outstanding warrant out
of the Morris County Prosecutor’s
Office during a motor vehicle stop.
He was transported to police head-
quarters and processed.

Wednesday, May 3, Oluwaremi A.
Awogboro, 35, of New Brunswick
was arrested on an outstanding war-
rant out of Branchburg during a field
investigation. He was transported to
police headquarters and processed.

Thursday, May 4, Blake Walters,
19, of Summit was arrested and
charged with possession of marijuana
pursuant to a motor vehicle stop. He
was transported to police headquar-
ters and processed.

Thursday, May 4, a resident of the
500 block of Park Avenue reported
being the victim of fraud. The victim
reported being contacted by an un-
known individual who requested per-
sonal bank information. The victim
complied and several thousand dol-
lars was withdrawn from the victim’s
account. The incident currently is
under investigation.

Saturday, May 6, a business lo-
cated on the 600 block of Jerusalem
Road reported the theft of heavy con-
struction equipment. The theft oc-
curred in the early morning hours.
The incident currently is under inves-
tigation.

Saturday, May 6, a resident of the
2100 block of West Broad Street re-
ported an incident of fraud. The
victim’s bank account was accessed
with a fraudulent Western Union trans-
action and several hundred dollars
was withdrawn. The incident currently
is under investigation.

Sunday, May 7, a resident of the
500 block of Victor Street reported
that his motor vehicle had been en-
tered overnight and several items were
stolen. The incident currently is un-
der investigation.

Sunday, May 7, police received a
report that someone had attempted to
open several credit cards in the name
of a resident of the 500 block of
Willow Avenue. The attempts were
unsuccessful. The incident currently
is under investigation.

Sunday, May 7, police received a
report concerning the theft of a front
license plate from a motor vehicle
belonging to a resident of Morristown.
The vehicle was parked overnight on
the 300 block of Park Avenue. The
plate has since been entered as stolen.

CRANFORD
Thursday, May 4, Michael Perkins,

33, of Kenilworth was arrested and
charged with driving while intoxi-
cated (DWI) after police responded
to the area of Hillcrest Avenue and
New Street for a reported motor ve-
hicle accident. Following an investi-
gation at the scene, police determined
that Perkins, the driver of a 1991
Ford, was DWI and struck multiple
parked vehicles. Perkins was arrested,
processed and released to a family
member pending a Municipal Court
appearance. He was issued motor
vehicle summonses for DWI, care-
less driving and failure to exhibit
documents.

Saturday, May 6, Janet Cruz-
Santos, 37, of East Brunswick was
arrested and charged with DWI after
a 2004 Acura was stopped at the
intersection of Centennial Avenue and
the Garden State Parkway 136 North-
bound ramp for a turning violation.
Following an investigation at the
scene, police determined that Cruz-
Santos was DWI. She was arrested,
processed and released to a friend
pending a Municipal Court appear-
ance. Cruz-Santos was issued motor
vehicle summonses for DWI, pos-
sessing an open container of alcohol
in a motor vehicle, failure to turn and
careless driving.

Sunday, May 7, Kevin Artis, Jr., 22,
of Edison was arrested on charges of
possession of marijuana with the in-
tent to distribute, possession of a con-
trolled dangerous substance (CDS),
identified as heroin, possession of
less than 50 grams of suspected mari-
juana and possession of parapherna-
lia after a 1998 Oldsmobile was
stopped at the intersection of Raritan
Road and Centennial Avenue for a
lane violation. Following an investi-
gation at the scene, police located a
quantity of marijuana and heroin in-
side the vehicle. The driver, Artis,
was arrested, processed and released
pending a Superior Court appearance.
Artis was issued motor vehicle sum-
monses for failing to maintain lane,
failure to use a turn signal, driving
with a suspended license and pos-
sessing a CDS in a motor vehicle.

Sunday, May 7, Salvatore
Tortorello, 28, of Garwood was ar-
rested and charged with possession
of synthetic cannabinoids, possession
of a CDS (cocaine) and contempt of
court after police responded to the
area of Orchard Street and Estelle
Place on a report of a suspicious
person. While checking the area, po-
lice observed an individual,
Tortorello, matching the description.
A further investigation revealed that
Tortorello had an active warrant out
of Howell Municipal Court. While
taking Tortorello into custody police
located synthetic marijuana and a pipe
containing cocaine residue directly
in the vicinity of where Tortorello
was standing. Tortorello was arrested,
processed and issued a Superior Court
appearance.

PUBLIC NOTICE
TOWNSHIP OF SCOTCH PLAINS

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the
Zoning Board of Adjustment of the Town-
ship of Scotch Plains will hold a public
hearing on June 1, 2017 at 7:30 pm,
Municipal Building, 430 Park Avenue, First
Floor Council Chambers to hear the appli-
cation for a Temporary Operating Permit
for the Jewish Community Center of Cen-
tral New Jersey (JCC), 1391 Martine Av-
enue, Block 10401, Lot 1.0101, to allow
the continued use of five (5) tents during
the summer day camp program at this
location. The Applicant is also requesting
approval of two (2) additional 20 feet x 30
feet tents to provide shade for arriving
campers and during mealtimes and 2 ad-
ditional 12 feet x 12 feet tents to provide
shade to program areas (previously un-
shaded). Permission for a period of three
(3) years, if granted, is pursuant to Sec-
tion 23-4.3 allowing for temporary permis-
sion.

All interested persons may be present
and be heard. The file pertaining to this
application is in the Office of the Zoning
Board of Adjustment and available for pub-
lic inspection during regular office hours.

Shannon Rapant
Secretary to the Zoning Board

1 T - 5/18/17, The Times Fee: $28.05

PUBLIC NOTICE
TOWNSHIP OF SCOTCH PLAINS

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

TAKE NOTICE that New Jersey Ameri-
can Water Company has made an applica-
tion to the Scotch Plains Township Zoning
Board of Adjustment in connection with
certain site improvements on property lo-
cated at 131 Glenside Avenue and desig-
nated as Block 5301, Lot 6 on the tax map,
which, per §23-5.2 of the Scotch Plains
zoning ordinances, requires conditional
use variance approval, as well as bulk
variance approval for relief from minimum
lot size area and width, minimum front,
side and rear yard setbacks, maximum
building coverage and lot coverage, and
parking requirements. Applicant is pro-
posing to demolish the existing building
on-site and construct an approximately
564 s.f. one-story building which will house
a booster pumping station, together with
landscaping and other site improvements.
Applicant requests any other variances
and/or waivers as may be deemed re-
quired by the Zoning Board and the Board
professionals. The application is sched-
uled for a hearing on June 1, 2017 at 7:30
P.M. in the Municipal Building, Council
Chambers, 430 Park Avenue, Scotch
Plains, New Jersey, at which time you may
appear either in person, or by agent or
attorney, and present any objections which
you may have to the granting or the relief
sought in the application. All documents
relating to this application are on file in the
office of the Secretary of the Zoning Board
of Adjustment and may be inspected daily
during regular business hours (8:30 am to
4:30 pm, except legal holidays), Monday
through Friday.

DILWORTH PAXSON LLP
By:  Frank V. Tedesco, Esquire

LibertyView – Suite 700
457 Haddonfield Road

Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08002
(856) 675-1900

1 T - 5/18/17, The Times Fee: $39.78

PUBLIC NOTICE
TOWNSHIP OF CRANFORD
CRANFORD, NEW JERSEY

ORDINANCE NO. 2017-06

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND
THE CODE OF THE TOWN-
SHIP OF CRANFORD, CHAP-
TER 136 LAND DEVELOP-
MENT, ARTICLE IX, SECTION
72 TO IDENTIFY THE ADMIN-
ISTRATIVE AGENT FOR THE
TOWNSHIP’S REHABILITA-
TION PROGRAM.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED
by the Township Committee of the Town-
ship of Cranford, in the County of Union,
State of New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 136-72, is hereby
amended as follows:

§ 136-72. Rehabilitation program.
A. Cranford’s rehabilitation program shall

be designed to renovate deficient housing
units occupied by low- and moderate-in-
come households such that, after rehabili-
tation, these units will comply with the New
Jersey State Housing Code pursuant to
N.J.A.C. 5:28.

B. Cranford hereby designates Com-
munity Grants, Planning & Housing,
LLC as the administrative agent for its
entire rehabilitation program.

SECTION 2. All ordinances or parts of
ordinances inconsistent herewith are
hereby repealed to the extent of such
inconsistency.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be-
come effective upon final passage and
publication according to law.

NOTICE OF PENDING ORDINANCE

The foregoing ordinance was introduced
and approved on first reading at a meeting
of the Township Committee of the Town-
ship of Cranford, New Jersey on Tuesday,
May 9, 2017 and will be further considered
for final passage after public hearing to be
held at the Municipal Building, 8 Spring-
field Avenue, Cranford, New Jersey on
Tuesday, June 13, 2017 at 8:00 PM or as
soon thereafter as this matter can be
reached. All persons interested will be
given the opportunity to be heard concern-
ing such ordinance.

Tara Rowley
Municipal Clerk

1 T - 5/18/17, The Leader Fee: $46.92

Letters to the Editor
Governor, You Have Darkened The

Future Of Our State And Our People
I would like to pay tribute and

thanks to Senator Ray Lesniak, Demo-
crat-Union, Christopher “Kip”
Bateman, Republican-Somerset, and
Michael Doherty, Republican-War-
ren County. These elected officials
put principles before party. These of-
ficials are what is right in Trenton.
The following is an open letter that
was sent to Governor Christie in strong
protest of his 300-million-dollar reno-
vation of the State House.

Open Letter to Governor Christie
and New Jersey State Legislators:

Governor Christie, you have the
unmitigated gall and the audacity to
trumpet in a 300-million-dollar reno-
vation of the State House due to its
deplorable conditions. Did these con-
ditions not exist in the first seven
years of your administration? So what
are you telling me, one day you looked
up at the ceiling and said hey, we have
to fix this?

Is this why you pushed for a 23-
cent tax hike, to build an obelisk, a
marker of your occupation? Shame
on you and same on the State House
if any of you support this larceny.

For your last seven years you have
built a résumé of deplorable and bully-
ing actions. It’s a funny thing, when
you first ran for governor, I was your
supporter. You spoke at the State House
on your taking the governorship about
transparency and holding officials ac-
countable for their actions. You spoke
of the budget being handled and bring-
ing pride back to this state. You have
done nothing but the opposite. You
speak of the State House crumbling,
but our highways, bridges and tunnels
have been crumbling under the feet
and wheels of New Jerseyans.

The following is the Corrosive,
Caustic résumé of Governor Christie:

Governor Christie you are divisive
and crippling to our state’s education
process. In my Borough of
Kenilworth, at a town hall meeting,
you, Governor Christie, attempted to
belittle and chastise a teacher who
questioned the reasoning for you ac-

cepting such a low compensation from
Exxon. This teacher stood her ground.

Governor Christie you are the worst
disaster to hit New Jersey. You did
more damage to New Jersey than
General William Tecumseh
Sherman’s march to the sea. From the
beginning, Governor, you polarized
the State House and its elected offi-
cials. You trashed unions and their
members.

Governor Christie, you disre-
spected our military veterans; you
attacked police and fire pensions. The
brave men and women of the police
and fire departments had put their life
on the line every day of their career.
They paid into their pensions; now
you, the Governor, has cut and put
restrictions and other caveats into
collecting their retirement benefits.

You, Governor, bullied New Jer-
sey taxpayers. At town hall meetings
using storm troop tactics by surround-
ing yourself with state troopers, you
would attack citizens verbally using
your infamous rant, shut up, sit down
or get out.

You, Governor Christie, would
wreak havoc on all of those who op-
pose you, such as Bridgegate, caring
little for the collateral damage that
you created. This is just one of the
many acts of revenge on politicians
who dared to say no.

Governor, your inability to com-
municate without using threats or
name calling speaks volumes of your
intellect. Your fiscal policies have
plunged this state deeper in debt.

Governor, your mouth watered for a
taste of the Presidency and you forgot
about governing this state, caring not
of the damage you left behind by
thoughtless and reckless use of the
office of Governor. You have dark-
ened the future of our state and our
people.

In closing, Governor, quietly leave
your office.

Walter Sosnosky
Kenilworth

The Level Of Vitriol Is Harsh
But Reasons Are Overlooked

I think Stephen Schoeman’s letter
concerning the lack of respect shown
to President Trump published in last
week’s edition deserves a response.
He has a point, of course; the level of
vitriol and contempt we see directed at
him does seem especially harsh, but I
think he may be overlooking some of
the reasons for this.

I think there is general agreement
that our popular culture has coars-
ened over the years, so it’s only logi-
cal to assume that what passes for
humor or satire will reflect those

changes. Coupled with increasingly
bitter partisanship and distrust in the
current political environment, and
what we see emerging in our social
and cultural discourse, gives pause to
many thoughtful people, regardless
of their political views.

Frankly, I doubt there is much any-
one can do to alter this trajectory,
other than to personally choose how
you conduct yourself and communi-
cate with others. Ultimately, as for
how all of this finally devolves to the
lack of respect shown to President
Trump, to me begs the question to
Mr. Schoeman: what else do you
expect?

To many, Donald Trump personi-
fies this coarsened popular culture;
he “tells it like it is,” he’s not “politi-
cally correct,” indeed for his most
ardent supporters this refusal to con-
duct himself in the ways we have
come to expect our presidents to con-
duct themselves is his most attractive
feature. But for many others it is all
too easy to separate the unfiltered
egoism of the man from the majesty
of his office, and to mock him accord-
ingly. It would seem that if you choose
not to respect others you really haven’t
much to complain about if they choose
not to respect you.

Thomas Whipple
Westfield

Couple Sentenced for Fatal
Beating of Young Daughter

PUBLIC NOTICE
SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY

CHANCERY DIVISION
UNION COUNTY

DOCKET NO. F-046358-13
FILE NO. 23048-16

NOTICE TO ABSENT DEFENDANT

(L.S.) STATE OF NEW JERSEY TO:
ARLENE J. BEDNAR, HER
HEIRS, DEVISEES AND PER-
SONAL REPRESENTATIVES
AND HIS, HER, THEIR OR ANY
OF THEIR SUCCESSORS IN
RIGHT, TITLE AND INTER-
EST; JOHN BEDNAR, HIS
HEIRS, DEVISEES AND PER-
SONAL REPRESENTATIVES
AND HIS, HER, THEIR OR ANY
OF THEIR SUCCESSORS IN
RIGHT, TITLE AND INTER-
EST;

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED AND
REQUIRED to serve upon PELLEGRINO
AND FELDSTEIN, LLC, plaintiff’s attor-
neys, whose address is 290 Route 46
West, Denville, New Jersey, an Answer to
the Amended Complaint filed in a Civil
Action, in which MELISSA R. WHITEHEAD
is the plaintiff and ARLENE J. BEDNAR,
HER HEIRS, ET ALS; are defendants,
pending in the Superior Court of New Jer-
sey, Chancery Division, UNION County
and bearing Docket No. F-046358-13 within
thirty-five (35) days after May 18, 2017
exclusive of such date. If you fail to answer
or appear in accordance with Rule 4:4-6,
Judgment by Default may be rendered
against you for relief demanded in the
Amended Complaint. You shall file your
Answer and Proof of Service in duplicate
with the Clerk of the Superior Court of New
Jersey, Hughes Justice Complex - CN
971, Trenton, New Jersey 08625, in accor-
dance with the Rules of Civil Practice and
Procedure.

You are further advised that if you are
unable to obtain an attorney you may com-
municate with the Lawyer Referral Service
of the County of Venue and that if you
cannot afford an attorney, you may com-
municate with the Legal Services Office of
the County of Venue. The telephone num-
ber of such agencies are as follows: Law-
yer Referral Service 908-353-4715 - Legal
Services Office 908-354-4340.

THE ACTION has been instituted for the
purpose of foreclosing the following tax
sale certificates:

1. A certain tax certificate 11-015, sold
on 5/27/2011, dated 5/31/2011, and was
recorded on 6/10/2011 in Book 13126 at
Page 784, made by JOSEPH P. SKELLY,
Collector of Taxes of ROSELLE, and State
of New Jersey to MELISSA R. WHITE-
HEAD and subsequently assigned to plain-
tiff, MELISSA R. WHITEHEAD. This cov-
ers real estate located in ROSELLE, County
of UNION, and State of New Jersey, known
as LOT 6 C-6 BLOCK 1603 as shown on
the Tax Assessment Map and Tax Map
duplicate of ROSELLE and concerns pre-
mises commonly known as 232 EAST 1ST
AVENUE APT 6, ROSELLE, New Jersey.

2.  A certain tax certificate 11-014, sold
on 5/27/2011, dated 5/31/2011, and was
recorded on 6/10/2011 in Book 13126 at
Page 786, made by JOSEPH P. SKELLY,
Collector of Taxes of ROSELLE BORO,
and State of New Jersey to MELISSA R.
WHITEHEAD and subsequently assigned
to plaintiff, MELISSA R. WHITEHEAD. This
covers real estate located in ROSELLE
BORO, County of UNION, and State of
New Jersey, known as LOT 6 C-5 BLOCK
1603 as shown on the Tax Assessment
Map and Tax Map duplicate of ROSELLE
BORO. and concerns premises commonly
known as 232 EAST 1ST AVENUE APT 5,
ROSELLE BORO, New Jersey.

 YOU, ARLENE J. BEDNAR, HER
HEIRS, DEVISEES AND PERSONAL
REPRESENTATIVES AND HIS, HER,
THEIR OR ANY OF THEIR SUCCESSORS
IN RIGHT, TITLE AND INTEREST and
JOHN BEDNAR, HIS HEIRS, DEVISEES
AND PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES
AND HIS, HER, THEIR OR ANY OF THEIR
SUCCESSORS IN RIGHT, TITLE AND
INTEREST, are made party defendant to
the above foreclosure action because you
are the owner of a property which is the
subject of the above entitled action.
DATED:  May 12, 2017

Michelle M. Smith, Clerk
Superior Court of New Jersey

PELLEGRINO & FELDSTEIN, L.L.C.
Denville Law Center
290 Route 46 West
Denville, New Jersey 07834
(973) 586-2300
1 T - 5/18/17, The Leader Fee: $90.78

PUBLIC NOTICE

ELIZABETH — An Elizabeth man
and woman who beat their 2-year-old
daughter to death a little more than
three years ago were sentenced last
Friday to a combined total of 53 years
in state prison for the crime following
a month-long trial held in March.

Jorge Orozco, 33, was sentenced to
37 years after being convicted of
charges of first-degree aggravated
manslaughter and second-degree en-
dangering the welfare of a child, while
Raquel Ramirez, 33, was sentenced
to 16 years after being convicted of
second-degree reckless manslaugh-
ter and second-degree endangering.

Orozco must serve more than 28
years of his sentence, and Ramirez
must serve more than 12 years of

hers, before either becomes eligible
for parole under terms set down Fri-
day by state Superior Court Judge
John Deitch.

Shortly before 8 p.m. on February
2, 2014, first responders rushed to an
apartment on the 200 block of
Westfield Avenue in Elizabeth to find
2-year-old Dayanna Orozco unre-
sponsive, according to Union County
Assistant Prosecutor Albert Cernadas,
Jr., who prosecuted the case. The
toddler was pronounced dead at the
scene.

An intensive investigation led by
the Union County Homicide Task
Force and Elizabeth Police Depart-
ment determined the victim had suf-
fered broken bones and severe inter-
nal injuries as a result of repeated
physical assaults by Jorge Orozco
and Ramirez, Mr. Cernadas said. By
the time a relative called 911 the child
had been dead for several hours.

Following a month-long trial that
took place in March 2017, they were
convicted following one day of jury
deliberation.

PUBLIC NOTICE
TOWNSHIP OF SCOTCH PLAINS

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

PLEASE BE ADVISED, that the Zoning
Board of Adjustment of the Township of
Scotch Plains will hold a public hearing on
June 1, 2017 at 7:30 pm, Municipal Build-
ing, 430 Park Avenue, First Floor Council
Chambers to hear the Site Plan/Condi-
tional Use Variance application of New
Jersey American Water, 131 Glenside
Avenue, Block 5301, Lot 6, located in the
R-2 Zone who proposes to demolish the
existing building and construct a one-story
booster pump station building contrary to
the following zoning ordinances:

Section 23-5.2(a) (1), (2), (3), (4), R-2
Residential Zone - Permitted Condi-
tional Uses:

(1) Use Variance required for public
utility uses; only permitted if proof is fur-
nished that the proposed installation in the
specific location is necessary for the effi-
ciency of the public utility system and that
the satisfactory and convenient provisions
of service to the neighborhood or area in
which the facility is to be located.

(2) Required: The design of any build-
ing or structure required for such use con-
forms to the general character of the area
in which it is located. Proposed:  Approx.
564 square feet one-story building which
will house a booster pumping station.

(3) Required: Adequate landscaping
and fencing will be provided, maintained
and replaced as required. Proposed:
Landscaping, fencing and other site im-
provements.

(4) Required: The lot on which located
is sufficient in size to adequately accom-
modate the proposed facility together with
any parking space required to serve the
facility without any of the structural por-
tions of the use or parking facilities being
closer than 25 feet to adjacent properties.
Proposed: No parking spaces proposed
by plan; new asphalt driveway (a portion of
which is less than 25 feet from adjacent
property).

The Applicant is also seeking bulk vari-
ance approval for relief from minimum lot
size area and width, minimum front, side
and rear yard setbacks, maximum building
coverage and lot coverage.

The Applicant is also requesting any and
all variances deemed to be necessary at
the time of the hearing, including any other
waivers, exceptions, interpretations and
other relief necessary to allow Applicant’s
proposed use of the property.

All interested persons may be present
and be heard. The file pertaining to this
application is in the Office of the Zoning
Board of Adjustment and available for pub-
lic inspection during regular office hours.

Shannon Rapant
Secretary to the Zoning Board

1 T - 5/18/17, The Times Fee: $55.59

PUBLIC NOTICE
TOWNSHIP OF SCOTCH PLAINS

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

PLEASE BE ADVISED, that the Zoning
Board of Adjustment of the Township of
Scotch Plains will hold a public hearing
June 1, 2017, at 7:30 pm., Municipal
Building, 430 Park Avenue, First Floor
Council Chambers to hear the application
of Lenin A. Paredes, 15 Allenby Lane,
Block 14901, Lot 29, R-1 Zone, who pro-
poses to construct a new pool house on
the aforementioned property, contrary to
the following Zoning Ordinance:

Section 23-3.5 (b) (2) R-1 Residence
Zone, Permitted Secondary Uses,
Single Family Dwelling: Required: Cus-
tomary residential storage buildings not in
excess of 200 square feet of building area.
Proposed: 378 square feet pool house by
plan.

The Applicant is also requesting any and
all variances deemed to be necessary at
the time of the hearing, including any other
waivers, exceptions, interpretations and
other relief necessary to allow Applicant’s
proposed use of the property.

All interested persons may be present
and be heard. The file pertaining to this
application is in the Office of the Zoning
Board of Adjustment and available for pub-
lic inspection during regular office hours.

Shannon Rapant
Secretary to the Zoning Board

1 T - 5/18/17, The Times Fee: $29.58

Man Convicted In Homicide
Over A Game of Dice

COUNTY — A Union County jury
has returned guilty verdicts against a
Plainfield man charged with fatally
shooting an acquaintance over a game
of dice, acting Union County Pros-
ecutor Grace Park has announced.

Johnathan Sylvester, who was 28 at
the time of the killing of 24-year-old
Rashawn Bryant, was convicted on
charges of murder, unlawful posses-
sion of a weapon, and possession of a
weapon for an unlawful purpose.

At approximately 5:15 p.m. on Fri-
day, August 22, 2014, Bryant and
several friends were rolling dice in
front of a home on the 300 block of
Evona Avenue in Plainfield, accord-
ing to Union County Assistant Pros-
ecutor Melissa Spagnoli, who pros-

ecuted the case. Following an argu-
ment, Sylvester allegedly entered his
home, then returned a short while
later, produced a handgun, and fired
several shots at Bryant, Ms. Spagnoli
said.

Bryant was struck by gunfire and
was transported via medical helicop-
ter to Robert Wood Johnson Univer-
sity Hospital in New Brunswick,
where he was pronounced dead early
the next day. An investigation involv-
ing the Prosecutor’s Office’s Homi-
cide Task Force, Plainfield Police
Division, Union County Sheriff’s
Office Crime Scene Unit, and Union
County Police Department Ballistics
Unit quickly resulted in Sylvester
being identified as a suspect in the
case, and he was arrested several days
later and lodged in Union County jail
on $1 million bail.

Sylvester was indicted in January
2015, and following a six-week trial
before state Superior Court Judge
Frederic McDaniel, the jury deliber-
ated for portions of three days before
delivering its verdict last Thursday.

Sylvester had six prior indictable
convictions on a range of offenses
prior to Bryant’s death. Sentencing in
the case has been scheduled for Fri-
day, June 23, 2017, before Judge
McDaniel, at which time Sylvester
will face a term of up to life in state
prison.




